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The United States has triggered an unprecedented global trade war in just over 100 years to end the trade imbalance,
reindustrialize America, and finance the maintenance of the tax cuts enacted by Trump during his first term;

The United States has announced universal tariffs of 10% on imports of goods, supplemented by reciprocal tariffs for 56
countries and the EU (which can reach up to 50%), and has instituted tariffs of 25% on automobiles;

China responded firmly. The EU initially wishes to negotiate while preparing retaliatory measures if necessary. It has a
new tool since the end of 2023: the anti-coercion instrument;

Donald Trump is not willing to negotiate at the moment. Additional tariffs are expected to be announced on
semiconductors, pharmaceuticals, wood, automotive parts, and critical metals;

These tariffs represent a significant shock to international trade that is likely to weigh strongly on global growth. All
countries will emerge as losers, with the United States being the first, where the risk of recession has significantly
increased.

Market review: The Misunderstood Genius Syndrome
by Axel Botte

U.S. tariff hikes sent markets into a tailspin;
U.S. job creation at 228k in sharp contrast to ISM employment readings;
T-note yields plunge below 4%;

Stock markets down around 7 to 10% last week.
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In addition to its tariff policy, the Trump administration aims to reduce
immigration from Latin America, particularly Mexico. As of 2023, the
Wﬁl number of Mexican immigrants in the United States stood at 10.9 million,
/W with illegal immigration likely adding several million to this figure.
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The jobs held by Mexicans in the U.S. generate significant income for the
Mexican economy. Annual remittances to Mexico are projected to reach
approximately $64 billion for 2024, accounting for about 3.5% of Mexico's
GDP. A slowdown in remittances, which have decreased by 0.8% year-on-
year, is expected to weigh on Mexico's economic growth.

The U.S. stock market S&P experienced a loss of market capitalization of $5.3

trillion between the close on Wednesday, April 2, and the close on April 4,
following the announcements of reciprocal tariffs by the U.S. and retaliatory

measures from China.
Source: Bloomberg
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® Topic of the week

Trump triggers a global trade war

Donald Trump has triggered an unprecedented trade war in just over 100 years. After
raising tariffs on imports of steel, aluminum, and those from China, Canada, and Mexico,
he has just announced the imposition of universal tariffs of 10% on all of his trading
partners, which will be supplemented by reciprocal tariffs for over 80 countries, and has
instituted tariffs of 25% on automobile imports. Additional tariffs are forthcoming.
Trump views trade deficits as a transfer of wealth to foreign countries, and tariffs are his
preferred tool to put an end to this, reindustrialize the United States, and fund the
maintenance of the tax cuts enacted during his first term, to "make America great again."
He is mistaken: everyone will lose from the trade war, and the United States will be
affected even more significantly.

Announcement of universal and reciprocal tariffs

"Day of Liberation": April 2 was "Liberation Day" for Donald Trump. He mistakenly believes that the bilateral trade

Trump's deficits of the United States are detrimental to the American economy. For Trump, these
announcement of deficits are a transfer of wealth to foreign countries, or rather a theft perpetrated by them,
significant increases which has the consequence of weighing on the activity of the manufacturing sector and

in tariffs on all
trading partners

American employment. This is completely false, as the U.S. external deficit results from
insufficient domestic savings to finance investments, making the United States dependent on
foreign funding. To put an end to the bilateral trade imbalances, Donald Trump waited for the
markets to close to announce, on April 2, the imposition of universal tariffs and colossal
reciprocal tariffs on imports of goods from all trading partners, citing national security reasons.

Universal tariffs of 10% on imports from almost all countries

Imports will be Tariffs of 10% have been applied since April 5 on imports of goods from all countries, with rare
taxed at a minimum exceptions. These are baseline tariffs that trading partners must now face. Canada and Mexico
of 10% are not subject to these tariffs, as their products are taxed at 25% since March 4, and at 10%
for imports of Canadian oil and energy products. Exemptions are granted for imports from
Canada and Mexico that meet the origin rule requirements under the United States-Mexico-
Canada Agreement (USMCA). It is also worth noting that Russia, Belarus, Cuba, and Iran are not

affected by these tariffs either.

Reciprocal tariffs on 56 countries and the EU, which can reach up to 50%

These tariffs will be
increased by
reciprocal tariffs for

These universal tariffs will be supplemented by reciprocal tariffs that will be applied starting
April 9 on 56 countries and the EU. These tariffs are intended to correct the unfair practices of

a large number of trading partners, such as the imposition of higher customs duties than those levied by the
countries, United States and the existence of non-tariff barriers. This includes the implementation of
potentially reaching sanitary and phytosanitary controls, regulations deemed excessive, protection of intellectual
up to 50% property, the application of VAT rates in certain countries, and currency manipulation.
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To balance U.S. bilateral trade balances, the Trump administration calculated the tariff imposed
by each country on imports from the United States, taking into account both tariff and non-
tariff barriers. The formula used is quite surprising and completely unfounded. "Unfair" tariffs
are calculated as the ratio of the bilateral trade balance to U.S. imports from the concerned
country. Thus, the European Union would impose tariffs of 39% on American products. The
reciprocal tariffs were adjusted so that this result was divided by 2 (because the United States
"is nice," according to Trump), resulting in a reciprocal tariff of 20% on imports from the EU. As
shown in the following graphs, the countries with which the United States has the largest trade
deficit (left graph) are those with the highest reciprocal tariffs (right graph).

US: e Batne i Goos 224 Reciprocal Tariffs imposed by the U.S. on imported goods
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Reciprocal tariffs are thus set at 46% for Vietnam, 37% for Bangladesh, 34% for China, and 20%
for the European Union. The United Kingdom, Australia, and Hong Kong, with which the United
States has a trade surplus, do not face reciprocal tariffs but are subject to the baseline rate of
10% applied to all countries. Within this framework, the Netherlands appears to be an anomaly:
even though the United States has a significant trade surplus with this country, the Netherlands
is subject to the reciprocal tariff of 20% applied to the EU.

Imports from the EU China receives special treatment. While Canada and Mexico have been exempted due to the
will be taxed at 20%, imposition of 25% tariffs previously, this is not the case for China. The reciprocal tariffs of 34%
while those from are in addition to the 20% tariffs already imposed on imported goods since March 4 (initially
China at 65% when set at 10% on February 10). Furthermore, the exemption on tariffs for packages under $800 has

all tariffs are

been lifted. Products from China and Hong Kong will either be taxed at 30% of their value or
combined!

subject to a flat fee of $25 per item, which will increase to $50 on June 1. Taking into account
the tariff already applied by the United States, the total tariff on Chinese imports amounts to
65%)!

A small consolation is that the reciprocal tariffs do not add to the 25% tariffs imposed on
automobiles, nor to those on steel and aluminum.
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Increase of 25% in tariffs on automobile imports

. : Donald Trump h I nfirm th
Since April 3rd, onald ump has also co ed e Source of U.S. Imports of ight Vehicules and Parts - 2024 in bilions of§)
imports of cars are imposition of a 25% tariff on automobiles
taxed at a rate of and certain auto parts in order to "address
. . . ulighs Vehicues  wParfs
25% a critical threat to the national security of

the United States." The tariffs on cars have

been in effect since April 3, and they will
apply to certain auto parts by May 3. Under
the exchanges governed by the USMCA,

parts produced in the United States will not
be taxed. As shown in the following graph, I
Mexico is by far the country that will be | l H = -
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most affected, followed by Japan, Canada,

South Korea, and Germany. China is more
exposed to the tariffs on auto parts than on cars.

Other tariffs are in preparation...

Donald Trump indicated that tariffs would be announced soon on semiconductors and that
discussions are ongoing to determine the tariffs on pharmaceutical products that will be
applied. Wood and certain critical metals (including copper) will also soon be taxed, as will auto
parts starting May 3.

Possible negotiations or further increase in tariffs if retaliations occur

Donald Trump stated that the United States is open to negotiations if countries announce
something "phenomenal." He indicated that in the case of China, progress in negotiations

regarding the sale of TikTok would result in a reduction of tariffs.

At the same time, he warned that if countries adopt retaliatory measures or if U.S. production
or production capacities continue to deteriorate, tariffs would be increased.

China responds immediately, while the EU wishes to negotiate
while preparing retaliatory measures if necessary

Proportional measure by China

China responds China reacted quickly and firmly to the massive increase in U.S. tariffs on Chinese goods. On

promptly with a 34% April 4, it announced tariffs of 34% on all imports of U.S. goods, effective April 10. It also
increase in tariffs on imposed restrictions on exports to the United States of 7 types of rare earth elements, effective
American imports immediately. Additionally, China added 11 defense companies to a list of unreliable entities,
and other measures imposed export controls on 7 U.S. companies, halted imports of poultry from two U.S.

companies, stopped imports of sorghum from one U.S. company, launched an investigation
into Dupont China for antitrust violations, and initiated an anti-dumping investigation on
medical X-ray tubes from China and India. These measures are proportional and targeted,
aimed at treating China as an equal to the United States. On March 4, China had already
announced retaliatory measures in response to the increase in U.S. tariffs of 10% (later raised

to 20%), targeting agricultural products as well as implementing controls on certain exports.
MyStratWeekly — 07/04/25 - 4
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The EU is expected
to announce
retaliatory measures
in response to the
tariffs on steel and
aluminum

The EU could also
impose taxes on
imports of services
from the United
States.

The EU could
ultimately use the
anti-coercion
instrument
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The European Union wishes to negotiate primarily while preparing retaliatory measures if
necessary

Following Donald Trump's announcements, Ursula von der Leyen stated that the European
Union was ready, as always, to negotiate with the United States to remove the remaining
barriers to transatlantic trade. At the same time, she indicated that the EU was prepared to
respond if necessary. The EU is finalizing retaliatory measures against the increase in tariffs on
steel and is preparing additional measures in case negotiations fail.

The European Union is expected to announce retaliatory measures in mid-April in response to
the 25% tariffs imposed by the United States on aluminum and steel imports. A first list of
American products was initially set to be announced on April 1, with a second list in mid-April.
However, Trump's threat to impose 200% tariffs on European wines and spirits if American
whiskey and bourbon were targeted led the EU to postpone these announcements. If these
products were to be removed from the list, motorcycles, boats, certain agricultural products,
and household goods would likely be included.

The EU is also preparing a unified response to the reciprocal tariffs and those on automobiles.
Opinions differ between France and Germany, which advocate for a firm response, and Italy
and Hungary, which are much more measured. On Friday, the European Commissioner for
Trade, Maros Sefcovic, spoke with the U.S. administration, indicating that the EU was engaged
in meaningful negotiations. These negotiations could include a reduction of European tariffs on
certain imports from the United States (such as automobiles), increased purchases of U.S.
natural gas, potential joint investments, and a relaxation of certain regulations and standards.

In the event of a failure in negotiations, the EU is preparing retaliatory measures. These could
include an increase in certain customs tariffs, taxes on American services, and targeting
American technology companies.

As we can see from this graph, while
the EU's trade balance with the |20

United States is surplus in goods

EU trade balance with United States

In billions of euros

(with a surplus of 157 billion euros in
2023 and 198 billion euros in 2024),
the situation is quite different for
the trade balance in services: it is in
deficit by 109 billion euros in 2023.
Thus, the EU's overall trade balance

Services

with the United States in goods and

. T <109
services was a surplus of 48 billion

euros in 2023.
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Sources: Eurostat, Ostrum AM

The EU's Anti-Coercion Instrument

In December 2023, the EU established a new tool to combat unfair trade restrictions imposed
by third countries: the Anti-Coercion Instrument. This was created in response to the trade
restrictions imposed by China on Lithuania. It has never been used. Primarily, it serves as a
deterrent aimed at resolving trade conflicts through negotiation. However, it can be used as a
last resort by imposing restrictions on trade, investments, and financing.

MyStratWeekly — 07/04/25 - 5



: Enhancing your
@Strum e power to act

ASSET MANAGEMENT

This instrument allows the EU to increase customs duties, restrict the trade of services and
certain aspects of intellectual property rights, limit access to foreign direct investments, as well
as to public procurement. The instrument also enables the EU to demand that the third country
compensate for the damage caused.

The EU is also developing measures to protect itself from a massive influx of highly competitive
Chinese products, especially after the significant increase in U.S. tariffs on Chinese goods. The
EU had already announced, last October, a potential tax of up to 35% on imports of Chinese
electric vehicles due to unfair competition linked to massive public subsidies.

By invoking a national emergency, the Trump administration's priority is to implement the
announced tariffs to put an end to unfair practices by trading countries, reindustrialize the
United States, and create jobs. While U.S. stock markets experienced their largest decline over
two days since the shock related to COVID, Donald Trump addressed investors on social media
to inform them that "his policies would never change." The goal is to make these tariffs
permanent to provide visibility to companies and foreign investors so they will invest in the
United States to avoid U.S. customs tariffs.

The measures announced by the Trump U.5. Average Effective Tariff rate (%)

administration on April 2, combined with 7nu

those taken since the beginning of 2025, -

represent a significant shock to global
5000
trade. The announcements on April 2

resulted in an increase of the average “%

effective tariff rate applied to U.S. imports an - — -
Under all 2025 tariffs through April 2: 22.5% ["The Budget Lab")

by 11.5 percentage points, according to |, df--F=-=5F-"r1----bmroosmmo oo
estimates from Yale's research center, "The
Budget Lab." With the measures

implemented since the beginning of the

10.00

0.00

year, this raises the effective tariff rate to
Sources : The Budget Lab, Ostrum AM

22.5%, the highest level since 1909! It was

only 2.4% in 2024. This increase in tariffs will weigh on global growth. In 1930, the enactment
of the Smoot-Hawley Tariff Act resulted in higher taxes on U.S. imports to protect certain
businesses and the agricultural sector. This led to retaliatory measures from affected countries.
While these tariffs were not the cause of the Great Depression, they exacerbated its impact
through a decline in global trade and its diffusion to the rest of the world.

According to estimates from the World Trade Organization, global merchandise trade volumes
could contract by 1% over the year, and even more in the event of retaliatory measures, which
is substantial. This could disrupt global supply chains.

The rise in import prices will partially affect businesses but also American consumers. The least
advantaged households will be the most affected. There will also be an indirect impact through
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Global growth will increased uncertainty, which is expected to lead business leaders to adopt a cautious approach

be affected by the regarding investments and employment, while households will become more prudent.
direct impact of American consumer confidence has significantly declined in recent months due to expectations
tariffs and the of higher inflation and fears of slower growth and a less robust job market. These tariffs
indirect foect of therefore increase significantly the risk of recession across the Atlantic. The tariffs will also
increase

weigh on the exports of trading partners, but the impact of uncertainty on investment and
uncertainty on

investment and
employment

employment is expected to be the most significant factor affecting their growth.

According to estimates from "The Budget Estimated impect o trfs on U3, rowh

Lab," the tariffs announced in 2025 and the 0,
| Inpercentage points compared fo he baseline scenaria

The risk of recession retaliatory measures implemented to date gy

has significantly would result in real GDP growth being y |
increased in the lower by -0.9 percentage pointsin 2025and ||
United States -0.1 percentage points in 2026. The impact ™" ||

would be permanent on activity,
amounting to -0.6% in the long term. The 4y
tariffs would generate a short-term i
increase in the price level of 2.3%, resulting

in an average loss of $3,800 per household. 71#33&25 BE D B @D 0 Y aR =D kY

The least advantaged households would be Sures:The Bget ab, Osum A
the most affected.

. During her address to the European Parliament, Christine Lagarde presented the European
The eurozone will

. . . o . . .
not be spared. The Central Bank's estimates of the impact of a 25% increase in tariffs on all U.S. imports from the

extent of the EU. The impact on GDP would be greatest in the first year, amounting to 0.3 percentage points,
slowdown will and 0.5 percentage points in the event of retaliatory measures being adopted. The impact on
depend on potential activity would subsequently decrease but remain persistent. Inflation prospects would become

retaliatory measures
and the duration of

the implementation
of the tariffs.

more uncertain. In the short term, the EU's retaliatory measures and a weaker euro exchange
rate, resulting from reduced U.S. demand for European products, could increase inflation by
about half a percentage point. This effect would ease in the medium term due to lower
economic activity, which would dampen inflationary pressures.

Conclusion
The protectionist policy pursued by the United States constitutes a significant shock to
international trade, which will have repercussions on global growth. The risk of recession
across the Atlantic has clearly increased, as has the risk of higher inflation. The extent of
the slowdown in the global economy will depend on whether retaliatory measures are
adopted, the potential escalation of the trade war, and the duration of the
implementation of the tariffs. It is unlikely that these tariffs will be reduced quickly, as
Donald Trump appears determined to keep them high long enough to encourage foreign-
based investors to invest in the United States.

Aline Goupil-Raguénés
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® Market review

The Misunderstood Genius Syndrome

Equity markets have capitulated in favor of fixed income markets following the
sweeping tariffs announced by Donald Trump. The 10-year Treasury note has
plunged below 4%, reclaiming its status as a safe haven at the expense of gold. The
first tangible signs of a slowdown are emerging in the U.S. labor market.

The brutal imposition of tariffs on all countries has sparked a global financial storm. The
Trump administration aims to rectify bilateral trade imbalances by imposing tariffs
commensurate with each deficit. However, the chronic external deficit of the United
States largely reflects the central role of domestic demand in the global economy and the
lack of domestic production that could substitute for imports. Beyond the direct impact
of tariffs on consumer prices, this taxation of importers will recreate the disruptions in
supply chains that emerged during the COVID-19 pandemic. Global trade is likely to
contract. The prospect of recession is increasing, particularly if market weakness leads to
a credit crunch. The credit quality of U.S. households is already deteriorating, putting
consumers on a precarious edge. Improvements in surveys from Europe or China go
almost unnoticed. Canadian and Chinese retaliatory measures are adding to this
deleterious dynamic. China is matching U.S. tariffs while implementing embargoes on its
exports and American companies. The escalation is underway—will it force Donald Trump
to bend? On the employment front, job openings are decelerating, and hiring rates
continue to moderate. Nevertheless, job creation was reported at 228,000 in March.
Layoff announcements are piling up in the public sector and retail, which are caught in a
squeeze between tariff pressures and falling consumer confidence, yet these sectors are
still increasing headcounts. Healthcare, for instance, created another 77,000 jobs.

Liquidation flows are cascading across all risky asset markets. The VIX index of implied
volatility has reapproached the 40% mark, signaling acute stress in the markets. The
underperformance of U.S. equities has become widespread this week, with the Nikkei
dropping 9% and European markets down 8%. European bank stocks, which had
significantly outperformed since the beginning of the year, are now subject to profit-
taking. The 10-year Treasury note has broken through the 4% floor as markets price in a
more aggressive response from the Federal Reserve. Money markets now forecast a full
100 bps of easing in 2025. Speculation around an emergency intervention is plausible if
financial conditions point to an immediate downturn in economic activity. As concerns the
European Central Bank, market participants anticipate an additional reduction in the
deposit rate to 1.75%, or even 1.50%. The Bund is trading around 2.50%, with little impact
on sovereign spreads, which remain relatively measured. The political risk in France adds
a mere 1 basis point to the widening of spreads, while the BTP trades at 115 basis points.
Credit spreads, particularly in the high yield segment, are suffering from the decline in
equities. Investment-grade spreads have widened by about 10 basis points to 95 basis
points against swaps. The rise in spreads on U.S. high yield bonds (+100 basis points in
2025) is likely not yet over, given the valuation levels and the impending refinancing needs
next year.

Axel Botte
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G4 Government Bonds
EUR Bunds 2y

EUR Bunds 10y
EUR Bunds 2s10s
USD Treasuries 2y
USD Treasuries 10y
USD Treasuries 2s10s
GBP Gilt 10y
JPYJGB 10y
€ Sovereign Spreads (10y)
France
Italy
Spain
Inflation Break-evens (10y)
EUR 10y Inflation Swap
USD 10y Inflation Swap
GBP 10y Inflation Swap
EUR Credit Indices
EUR Corporate Credit OAS
EUR Agencies OAS
EUR Securitized - Covered OAS
EUR Pan-European High Yield OAS
EUR/USD CDS Indices 5y
iTraxx IG
iTraxx Crossover
CDX IG
CDX High Yield

Emerging Markets

JPM EMBI Global Div. Spread

Currencies
EUR/USD
GBP/USD
USD/JPY

Commodity Futures

Crude Brent

Gold

Equity Market Indices

S&P 500

EuroStoxx 50

CAC 40

Nikkei 225

Shanghai Composite

VIX - Implied Volatility Index

07-Apr-25
1.71%
2.51%
79.9 bp
3.59%
3.98%
38.1 bp
4.45%
1.12%
07-Apr-25
80 bp
120 bp
75 bp
07-Apr-25
1.86%
2.29%
3.23%
07-Apr-25
117 bp
55 bp
49 bp
398 bp
07-Apr-25
82 bp
413 bp
77 bp
462 bp
07-Apr-25
384 bp
07-Apr-25
$1.096
$1.281
JPY 146
07-Apr-25
$64.0
$3027.4
07-Apr-25
5074
4631
6 908
31137
3097
48.41

1wk (bp)
-34
-23
+11
-30
-23
+6
-22
-37
1wk (bp)
+9
+7
+12
1wk (bp)
-18
-21
-16
1wk (bp)
+23
+6
+3
+60
1wk (bp)
+18
+84
+15
+81
1wk (bp)
+38
1wk (%)
1.322
-0.836
2.390
-1wk ($)
-$10.8
-$96.2
-1wk (%)
-9.08
-11.77
-11.33
-12.58
-7.60
117.28

1m (bp)
-54
-32
2L
-41
-33
+8
-18
-21
1m (bp)
+9
+7
+12
1m (bp)
-21
-16
-23
1m (bp)
+25
+4
+3
+98
1m (bp)
+27
+118
+24
+130
1m (bp)
+56
1m (%)
1.163
-0.851
1.079
-1m ($)
-$5.9
$118.3
-1m (%)
-12.06
-15.32
-14.93
-15.59
-8.18
107.15

2025 (bp)
-37
+15
+52
-65
-59
+6
-11
-4
2025 (bp)
-2
+4
+6
2025 (bp)
-7
-17
-30
2025 (bp)
+15
-7
-7
+80
2025 (bp)
+25
+100
+27
+151
2025 (bp)
+58
2025 (%)
5.8
2.3
7.3
2025 (%)
-13.1
15.4
2025 (%)
-13.7
-5.4
-6.4
-22.0
-7.6
179.0

Source: Bloomberg, Ostrum AM
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Additional notes
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In France: Provided by Natixis Investment Managers International — a portfolio management company authorized by the Autorité des
Marchés Financiers (French Financial Markets Authority - AMF) under no. GP 90-009, and a public limited company (société anonyme)
registered in the Paris Trade and Companies Register under no. 329 450 738. Registered office: 43 avenue Pierre Mendes France,
75013 Paris.

In Switzerland: Provided for information purposes only by Natixis Investment Managers, Switzerland Sarl, Rue du Vieux Collége 10,
1204 Geneva, Switzerland or its representative office in Zurich, Schweizergasse 6, 8001 Zirich.

In the British Isles: Provided by Natixis Investment Managers UK Limited which is authorised and regulated by the UK Financial
Conduct Authority (register no. 190258) - registered office: Natixis Investment Managers UK Limited, One Carter Lane, London, EC4V
5ER. When permitted, the distribution of this material is intended to be made to persons as described as follows: in the United Kingdom:
this material is intended to be communicated to and/or directed at investment professionals and professional investors only; in Ireland:
this material is intended to be communicated to and/or directed at professional investors only; in Guernsey: this material is intended to
be communicated to and/or directed at only financial services providers which hold a license from the Guernsey Financial Services
Commission; in Jersey: this material is intended to be communicated to and/or directed at professional investors only; in the Isle of
Man: this material is intended to be communicated to and/or directed at only financial services providers which hold a license from the
Isle of Man Financial Services Authority or insurers authorised under section 8 of the Insurance Act 2008.

In the DIFC: Provided in and from the DIFC financial district by Natixis Investment Managers Middle East (DIFC Branch) which is
regulated by the DFSA. Related financial products or services are only available to persons who have sufficient financial experience
and understanding to participate in financial markets within the DIFC, and qualify as Professional Clients or Market Counterparties as
defined by the DFSA. No other Person should act upon this material. Registered office: Unit L10-02, Level 10 ,ICD Brookfield Place,
DIFC, PO Box 506752, Dubai, United Arab Emirates
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In Japan: Provided by Natixis Investment Managers Japan Co., Ltd., Registration No.: Director-General of the Kanto Local Financial
Bureau (kinsho) No. 425. Content of Business: The Company conducts discretionary asset management business and investment
advisory and agency business as a Financial Instruments Business Operator. Registered address: 1-4-5, Roppongi, Minato-ku, Tokyo.
In Taiwan: Provided by Natixis Investment Managers Securities Investment Consulting (Taipei) Co., Ltd., a Securities Investment
Consulting Enterprise regulated by the Financial Supervisory Commission of the R.O.C. Registered address: 34F., No. 68, Sec. 5,
Zhongxiao East Road, Xinyi Dist., Taipei City 11065, Taiwan (R.O.C.), license nhumber 2020 FSC SICE No. 025, Tel. +886 2 8789 2788.
In Singapore: Provided by Natixis Investment Managers Singapore Limited (company registration no. 199801044D) to distributors and
institutional investors for informational purposes only.

In Hong Kong: Provided by Natixis Investment Managers Hong Kong Limited to institutional/ corporate professional investors only.

In Australia: Provided by Natixis Investment Managers Australia Pty Limited (ABN 60 088 786 289) (AFSL No. 246830) and is intended
for the general information of financial advisers and wholesale clients only .

In New Zealand: This document is intended for the general information of New Zealand wholesale investors only and does not constitute
financial advice. This is not a regulated offer for the purposes of the Financial Markets Conduct Act 2013 (FMCA) and is only available
to New Zealand investors who have certified that they meet the requirements in the FMCA for wholesale investors. Natixis Inve stment
Managers Australia Pty Limited is not a registered financial service provider in New Zealand.

In Latin America: Provided by Natixis Investment Managers S.A.

In Uruguay: Provided by Natixis Investment Managers Uruguay S.A., a duly registered investment advisor, authorised and supervised
by the Central Bank of Uruguay. Office: San Lucar 1491, Montevideo, Uruguay, CP 11500. The sale or offer of any units of a fund
qualifies as a private placement pursuant to section 2 of Uruguayan law 18,627.

In Colombia: Provided by Natixis Investment Managers S.A. Oficina de Representacion (Colombia) to professional clients for
informational purposes only as permitted under Decree 2555 of 2010. Any products, services or investments referred to herein are
rendered exclusively outside of Colombia. This material does not constitute a public offering in Colombia and is addressed to less than
100 specifically identified investors.

In Mexico Provided by Natixis IM Mexico, S. de R.L. de C.V., which is not a regulated financial entity, securities intermediary,
or an investment manager in terms of the Mexican Securities Market Law (Ley del Mercado de Valores) and is not registered
with the Comision Nacional Bancaria y de Valores (CNBV) or any other Mexican authority. Any products, services or
investments referred to herein that require authorization or license are rendered exclusively outside of Mexico. While shares
of certain ETFs may be listed in the Sistema Internacional de Cotizaciones (SIC), such listing does not represent a public
offering of securities in Mexico, and therefore the accuracy of this information has not been confirmed by the CNBV. Natixis
Investment Managers is an entity organized under the laws of France and is not authorized by or registered with the CNBV or
any other Mexican authority. Any reference contained herein to “Investment Managers” is made to Natixis Investment
Managers and/or any of its investment management subsidiaries, which are also not authorized by or registered with the
CNBV or any other Mexican authority.

The above referenced entities are business development units of Natixis Investment Managers, the holding company of a diverse line-
up of specialised investment management and distribution entities worldwide. The investment management subsidiaries of Natixis
Investment Managers conduct any regulated activities only in and from the jurisdictions in which they are licensed or authorized. Their
services and the products they manage are not available to all investors in all jurisdictions. It is the responsibility of each investment
service provider to ensure that the offering or sale of fund shares or third party investment services to its clients complies with the
relevant national law.

The provision of this material and/or reference to specific securities, sectors, or markets within this material does not constitute
investment advice, or a recommendation or an offer to buy or to sell any security, or an offer of any regulated financial activity. Investors
should consider the investment objectives, risks and expenses of any investment carefully before investing. The analyses, opinions,
and certain of the investment themes and processes referenced herein represent the views of the portfolio manager(s) as of the date
indicated. These, as well as the portfolio holdings and characteristics shown, are subject to change. There can be no assurance that
developments will transpire as may be forecasted in this material. Past performance information presented is not indicative of future
performance.

Although Natixis Investment Managers believes the information provided in this material to be reliable, including that from third party
sources, it does not guarantee the accuracy, adequacy, or completeness of such information. This material may not be distributed,
published, or reproduced, in whole or in part.

All amounts shown are expressed in USD unless otherwise indicated.
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